THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON THIS DATE WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

Present: Barb Lewis, President Jeff Benton, Vice President Gary Merrell, Commissioner

1

RESOLUTION NO. 19-550

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE ELECTRONIC RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD JUNE 6, 2019:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Ohio (the "Board") met in regular session on June 6, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board has certified, pursuant to section 305.11 of the Ohio Revised Code, that the entire record of the proceedings at that meeting is completely and accurately captured in the electronic record of those proceedings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the electronic record of proceedings at the previous meeting.

Vote on Motion	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye
----------------	-------------	-----	------------	-----	------------	-----

2 PUBLIC COMMENT

<mark>3</mark> RESOLUTION NO. 19-551

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS, THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATES, AND PAYMENT OF WARRANTS IN BATCH NUMBERS CMAPR0607:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve Then And Now Certificates, payment of warrants in batch numbers CMAPR0607 and Purchase Orders as listed below:

PR Number	Vendor Name	Line Description	Account	Amount
R1903065	NATIONAL YOUTH	PLACEMENT CARE	22511607 -	\$21,000.00
	ADVOCATE PROGRAM	07 19-6 20	5342	
R1903268	YOUNG STAR	PLACEMENT CARE	22511607 -	\$51,000.00
	ACADEMY LLC	7 1 19-12 31 19	5342	
R1903423	EASTWAY	RESIDENTIAL CARE	22511607 -	\$44,000.00
	CORPORATION		5342	
R1903430	ALTMAN COMPANY	HISTORIC COURTHOUSE	42011438 -	\$5,000,000.00
	INC,THE	RENOVATIONS FOR 2019	5410	
R1903531	SHEEDY PAVING INC	RESURFACE THE BACK	66211900 -	\$49,000.00
	SERVICE ROAD AT OECC			
Vote on Motion	Mrs. Lewis	Aye Mr. Merrell A	Aye Mr. Bent	on Aye

4 DESCLUTION NO

RESOLUTION NO. 19-552

IN THE MATTER OF A LIQUOR LICENSE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRANSFER REQUEST FROM MARGELLO DEVELOPMENT, LLC (DBA SPORTS BAR LLC) AND FORWARDING TO THE OHIO DIVISION OF LIQUOR CONTROL WITH NO OBJECTIONS AND NO REQUEST FOR A HEARING:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following resolution:

Whereas, the Ohio Division of Liquor Control has notified the Delaware County Board of Commissioners of a new liquor license request from Margello Development, LLC (DBA Sports Bar LLC), located at 4060 Presidential Parkway and Patio, Powell, Ohio, 43065; and

Whereas, the Delaware County Board of Commissioners has found no reason to file an objection;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved that the Clerk of the Board shall complete the necessary forms and notify the

Ohio Division of Liquor Control that no objections are made and no hearing is requested by this Board of County Commissioners.

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 19-553

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE TREASURER'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2019:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mr. Benton to accept the Treasurer's Report for the month of April 2019.

(Copy available for review at the Commissioners' Office until no longer of administrative value.)

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye

<mark>6</mark> RESOLUTION NO. 19-554

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING TRAVEL EXPENSE REQUESTS:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

The Facilities Department is requesting that Jeff Doellinger attend a Boiler Operation, Maintenance and Safety Course in Columbus, Ohio July 31, 2019 thru August 1, 2019; at the cost of \$1,100.00 (fund number 10011105)

The Facilities Department is requesting that Norm Smith attend an Electrical Ladder Drawings, Schematics and Diagrams Course in Columbus, Ohio July 22-23, 2019; at the cost of \$1,100.00 (fund number 10011105)

The Child Support Enforcement Agency is requesting that Wendy Shannon attend an Administrative Hearing Officers Roundtable Training in MT. Vernon, Ohio June 19, 2019; at no cost.

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 19-555

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE PLATS OF SUBDIVISION FOR THE PINES SECTION 1, PHASE B; AND CREEKSIDE INDUSTRIAL PARK LOT 8301, DIVISION #1:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

The Pines Section 1, Phase B

Whereas, M/I Homes of Central Ohio, LLC, has submitted the Plat of Subdivision ("Plat") for The Pines Section 1, Phase B, including related development plans ("Plans") and requests approval thereof by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County; and

Whereas, the Berlin Township Zoning Officer has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformance with Township Zoning Regulations and approved said Plat on September 7, 2018; and

Whereas, Del-Co Water Company has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformation with its rules and regulations and approved said Plat on September 14, 2018; and

Whereas, the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformance with the Rules, Regulations, Standards and General Procedures Governing Sewerage in Delaware County and approved said Plat on September 24, 2018; and

Whereas, the Delaware County Engineer has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformance with Delaware County Engineering and Surveying Standards and approved said Plat on September 27, 2018; and

Whereas, the Delaware County Regional Planning Commission has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformance with Delaware County Subdivision Regulations and approved said Plat on October 29, 2018;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners hereby approves the Plat of Subdivision for The Pines Section 1, Phase B

The Pines Section 1, Phase B

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Delaware, Township of Berlin, in Farm Lots 8 (23.825 acres) and 9 (3.097 acres), Quarter Township 3, Township 4, Range 18, United States Military Lands, containing 26.922 acres of land, more or less, said 26.922 acres being part of those tracts of land conveyed to M/I Homes of Central Ohio, LLC by deed of record in Official Record 1552, Page 2814, Recorder's Office, Delaware County, Ohio. Cost: \$99.

Creekside Industrial Park Lot 8301, Division #1

Whereas, HIGHDEVII, LLC, has submitted the Plat of Subdivision ("Plat") for Creekside Industrial Park Lot 8301, Division #1, including related development plans ("Plans") and requests approval thereof by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County; and

Whereas, the Orange Township Zoning Officer has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformance with Township Zoning Regulations and approved said Plat on May 15, 2019; and

Whereas, Del-Co Water Company has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformation with its rules and regulations and approved said Plat on May 15, 2019; and

Whereas, the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformance with the Rules, Regulations, Standards and General Procedures Governing Sewerage in Delaware County and approved said Plat on May 22, 2019; and

Whereas, the Delaware County Engineer has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformance with Delaware County Engineering and Surveying Standards and approved said Plat on May 16, 2019; and

Whereas, the Delaware County Regional Planning Commission has reviewed said Plat and Plans for conformance with Delaware County Subdivision Regulations and approved said Plat on May 31, 2019;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners hereby approves the Plat of Subdivision for Creekside Industrial Park Lot 8301, Division #1

Creekside Industrial Park Lot 8301, Division #1

Situated in the Township of Orange, County of Delaware, State of Ohio, and being part of Farm Lots 20 and 21, Section 2, township 3N, Range 18W, U.S. Military Survey Lands, also being Lot 8301 of Creekside Industrial Park Subdivision recorded in Plat Cabinet 4, Slide 56, and being a portion of those lands as conveyed to HIGHDEVII LLC as described in Official Record 1107, Page 1865, County Recorder's Office, Delaware, Ohio. Cost \$9.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

<mark>8</mark> RESOLUTION NO. 19-556

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK PERMIT SUMMARY SHEET:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following work permits:

WHEREAS, the below requests to perform work within the right-of-way have been reviewed and approved by the Delaware County Engineer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following permits are hereby approved by the Board of Delaware County Commissioners:

Permit #	Applicant	Location	Type of Work		
U19-086	Spectrum	Alicia Kelton Drive	Place cable in ROW		
U19-087	Columbia Gas	Seldom Seen Road	Install Gas Main		
U19-088	MCI Metro	Avery Road	Place aerial cable		
U19-089	Foresite Group, Inc.	Worthington Road	Directional Bore		
U19-090	Foresite Group, Inc.	St. George Ave.	Directional Bore		
U19-091	Foresite Group, Inc.	Troon Place	Directional Bore		
U19-092	Foresite Group, Inc.	Haig Point Court	Directional Bore		
Vote on Motion	Mrs. Lewis	Aye Mr. Merrell A	Aye Mr. Benton Aye		

9 RESOLUTION NO. 19-557

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A CONTRACT OF SALE AND PURCHASE BETWEEN DENNIS ALLSHOUSE AND THE BOARD OF DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR DEL-CR13-1.65:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends approval of the contract of sale and purchase with Dennis Allshouse for the project known as DEL-CR13-1.65;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1. The Delaware County Board of Commissioners approves the contract of sale and purchase with Dennis Allshouse for the project known as DEL-CR13-1.65 as follows:

CONTRACT OF SALE AND PURCHASE VACANT LAND/IMPROVEMENTS

WITNESSETH: On this 10th day of June, 2019, Dennis Allshouse, unmarried 7408 Africa Rd. Westerville, Ohio 43082 hereinafter, the SELLER, in consideration of the mutual promises, agreements, and covenants herein do hereby grant, remise, and sell to the Board of County Commissioners of Delaware County, Ohio, whose address is 101 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015, hereinafter the PURCHASER, the following described premises, hereinafter the PROPERTY, to wit:

> See Attached Exhibit A (Property Description) 38-SH DEL-CR13-1.65

By this reference, Exhibit A is incorporated herein and made a part hereof as if fully rewritten herein.

TERMS OF PURCHASE:

- 1. PURCHASER promises and agrees to pay to the SELLER the total sum of \$60,000.00 which total sum to be paid the SELLER pursuant to this CONTRACT shall be in exchange and constitute the entire compensation for all of the following:
 - (A) All title, rights, and interest in and to the PROPERTY; and,
 - (B) For damages to any residual lands of the SELLER; and,
 - (C) For SELLER's covenants herein; and,
 - (D) For expenses related to the relocation of the SELLER, their family, and business; and,
 - (E) For any supplemental instruments necessary for transfer of title.

It is understood and agreed that the SELLER is responsible for all delinquent taxes and assessments on the PROPERTY, including, but not limited to, penalties and interest and all other real estate taxes and assessments which are a lien on the PROPERTY on the date of closing. The current calendar year's taxes are to be prorated on an estimated basis to the date of acquisition of title or date of possession, whichever date is earlier. SELLER is also responsible for all future installments of special assessments levied and assessed against the PROPERTY, whether these special assessments have or have not been certified to the county auditor for collection, provided those installments are a lien on the PROPERTY at the date of transfer. The PURCHASER may hold in escrow a sufficient amount of the purchase money to satisfy the above items. Any balance remaining after taxes, assessments, etc. are discharged, shall be refunded to the SELLER and any deficiency shall be the responsibility of the SELLER.

- 2. Closing shall occur at a time and place agreed upon between the parties, but no later than 30 days after notification of the SELLER by the PURCHASER that PURCHASER is ready to close. All title and interest in the PROPERTY shall transfer from the SELLER to the PURCHASER and closing shall occur within ninety (90) days. This date by which transfer and closing must occur may be modified via a signed writing mutually agreed upon by all parties to this CONTRACT.
- 3. SELLER agrees to transfer, sell, and convey, upon the fulfillment of all the obligations and terms of this CONTRACT, by a good and sufficient deed of general warranty of title, with full release of dower, to said PURCHASER, its successors and assigns, the PROPERTY in fee simple, together with all the appurtenances and hereditaments thereunto belonging and improvements now located thereon and all fixtures of every nature now attached or used with said land and improvements.

- 4. SELLER further agrees to release to the PURCHASER, its heirs, successors and assigns, any and all abutters rights or easements, including access rights to and from the PROPERTY, whatever the nature of such access rights, including but not limited to, across, in, over, upon, and above, appurtenant to any remaining lands of the SELLER not sold, transferred, or conveyed to the PURCHASER pursuant to this CONTRACT of which the PROPERTY now forms a part. (This paragraph applies to limited access parcels only.)
- 5. SELLER further agrees to execute supplemental instruments necessary for the construction and maintenance over, across, and upon the PROPERTY, necessary for the road, street, and/or highway project for which the PROPERTY was acquired.
- 6. SELLER further agrees to transfer, sell, and convey the PROPERTY with release of dower and warranting the same free and clear from all liens and encumbrances whatsoever, excepting zoning restrictions and public utility easements of record.
- 7. SELLER further agrees to assist wherever possible to procure, record, and deliver to the PURCHASER releases and cancellations of all interest in such title, including, but not limited to tenants, lessees or others now in possession, or in any manner occupying or having an interest in the PROPERTY, and all assessment claims against the PROPERTY.
- 8. Prior to acceptance by the PURCHASER, the execution of this CONTRACT by the SELLER shall constitute an offer to sell which shall continue for a period of twenty (20) days from the date of such execution. Upon acceptance of this CONTRACT by the PURCHASER within said period, it shall constitute a valid and binding CONTRACT of Sale and Purchase.
- 9. SELLER agrees that the PURCHASER may designate an escrow agent who shall act on behalf of both parties in connection with the consummation and closing of this CONTRACT.
- 10. SELLER also agrees that he will not destroy, change, alter, or damage the existing character of the PROPERTY. The SELLER understands and hereby assumes the risk of and any and all damage, change, or alteration that may occur to the PROPERTY between execution of this CONTRACT and the date the PURCHASER takes possession of the PROPERTY and hereby agrees to indemnify the PURCHASER for any and all such damage, change, or alteration that occurs.

In the event that any damage, change, alteration or destruction occurs to the PROPERTY resulting from any cause whatsoever, prior to the date possession is surrendered to the PURCHASER, the SELLER agrees to restore the PROPERTY to the condition it was in at the time of the execution of this CONTRACT by the SELLER, or to accept the purchase price consideration, hereinabove stated, less the cost of restoration. In the event the SELLER refuses to restore the PROPERTY to the condition it was in at the time of the execution of this CONTRACT by the SELLER, or to accept the SELLER refuses to restore the PROPERTY to the condition it was in at the time of the execution of this CONTRACT by the SELLER or to accept the money consideration less the cost of such restoration as hereinabove stated, the PURCHASER may, at its option after discovery or notification of such destruction, change, alteration, damage, removal, or injury, terminate this CONTRACT by signed written notice to said SELLER. In addition to termination of the CONTRACT, PURCHASER hereby preserves and may exercise any and all legal options, actions, causes, or remedies that are or may be available to the PURCHASER. Nothing in this provision or this CONTRACT shall be interpreted to limit the PURCHASER from exercising any such available legal options, actions, causes, or remedies.

- 11. Until such time as the SELLER completely vacates the PROPERTY, the SELLER agrees to indemnify, save and hold the PURCHASER, and all of its officers, employees, agents, servants, representatives, and volunteers free and harmless from any and all claims of liability, whatever the source or nature, related to the SELLER's use and occupation of the PROPERTY and from any and all actions, claims, demands, judgments, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney's fees, arising from any accident or occurrence related in any manner to the SELLER's use or occupation of the PROPERTY. The SELLER shall undertake to defend, at its own expense, any and all actions, claims, or demands brought against the PURCHASER or any of its officers, employees, agents, servants, representatives, and volunteers by reason of the things above specified, and to pay, settle, compromise and procure the discharge of any and all judgments, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney's fees.
- 12. The SELLER hereby acknowledges that the compensation or consideration specified in this CONTRACT represents and is the full and total amount of compensation and consideration that the SELLER will and is entitled to receive from the PURCHASER in exchange for, in relation to, and in connection with the transfer of the PROPERTY. The SELLER and the SELLER's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns hereby forever release the PURCHASER from any and all claims for any damages, injuries, or any additional compensation or consideration than is expressly provided for in this CONTRACT. The SELLER hereby further forever releases the PURCHASER from any and all claims the SELLER, and the SELLER's heirs, administrators, executors, successors, and assigns may make as related to the transfer of the PROPERTY, costs associated with the transfer of the PROPERTY, for any damage to any residue property as a result of the transfer, for any damage or injury suffered to the SELLER or the SELLER's business as a result of relocating from the

PROPERTY, for expenses related to the relocation of the SELLER, their family, and business, or any other cost, damage, or injury, whatever the source or nature, associated with or the result of the transfer of the PROPERTY.

- 13. This CONTRACT shall be binding upon the SELLER and the SELLER's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the PURCHASER, its heirs, successors and assigns.
- 14. If any item, condition, portion, or section of this CONTRACT or the application thereof to any person, premises, or circumstance shall to any extent, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder hereof and the application of such term, condition, provision, or section to persons, premises, or circumstances other than those as to whom it shall be held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, and this CONTRACT and all the terms, conditions, provisions, or sections hereof shall, in all other respects, continue to be effective and to be complied with.
- 15. This CONTRACT shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio. Any and all legal disputes arising from this CONTRACT shall be filed in and heard before the courts of Delaware County, Ohio.
- 16. This CONTRACT and its Attachments shall constitute the entire understanding and agreement between the SELLER and the PURCHASER, shall supersede all prior understandings and agreements relating to the subject matter hereof, and may only be amended in writing with the mutual consent and agreement of the parties.
- 17. This CONTRACT shall be deemed to have been drafted by both parties and no purposes of interpretation shall be made to the contrary.

Section 2. The Board approves a Purchase Order and Voucher for the above contract.

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

10

ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS

Mike Frommer, County Administrator

-Attended a Pre-Hospital Care meeting last Wednesday. The next meeting on July 2^{nd} will include introducing Jeff Fishel as the EMS Director.

-Facilitated an EMS Internal Leadership meeting last Friday.

<mark>11</mark>

COMMISSIONERS' COMMITTEES REPORTS

Commissioner Benton

-Attended a MORPC Executive meeting last Thursday. Erik Janas will be hosting a hyperloop visit in Clark County.

-Attended a CEBCO Board meeting last Friday. The rates will seem to increase a small amount for healthcare and prescriptions with a decline in dental and vision care.

-There will be a DKMM meeting tomorrow followed by a tour of the transfer station.

-The Land Bank will meet on Wednesday.

-The TID meeting for this Wednesday has been canceled.

Commissioner Merrell

-Attended a candidate workshop on Thursday at the Board of Elections.

-The Riverby project is still looking for assistance. Would like to have the Delaware County Finance Authority look at helping out rather than Riverby having to seek assistance outside the county.

-Kudos to President Trump for his stance on tariffs against Mexico.

Commissioner Lewis -The DKMM meeting will be held here tomorrow.

12 RESOLUTION NO. 19-558

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive session only after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matters specified in section 121.22(G)(1)-(7) of the Revised Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio:

Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment of a public employee or public official.

Vote on Motion N	Ar. Merrell	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye
------------------	-------------	-----	------------	-----	------------	-----

RESOLUTION NO. 19-559

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mr. Merrell to adjourn out of Executive Session.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mr. Benton Aye

Recessed until 1:30 PM/Reconvene at 1:30 PM

RESOLUTION NO. 19-560

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive session only after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matters specified in section 121.22(G)(1)-(7) of the Revised Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio:

Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment of a public employee or public official.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Absent Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 19-561

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to adjourn out of Executive Session.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Absent Mr. Benton Aye

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned.

Gary Merrell

Barb Lewis

Jeff Benton

Jennifer Walraven, Clerk to the Commissioners